FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 MIV) 49 TI

01-10-2000



Docket No.:

135898/006

J	J	0,	O,	U	w	
 						 _

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents.  10 1240990    Name of conveying party(ies):   ProAir, LLC	Tab settings → → ▼		¥
1. Name of conveying party(les):  ProAir, LLC    General Partnership	4042	40990	ned original documents or copy thereof.
Name: Deutsche Financial Services Corporation   Internal Address: 3225 Cumberland Boulevard   Street Address: 3225 Cumberland Boulevard   Street Address: Suite 700   City: Atlanta   State: GA ZIP: 30339   City: Corporation-State   Levical   Corporation-	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	T	
Individual(s)	ProAir, LLC	Name: Deutsche F	inancial Services Corporation
Individual(s)			•
General Partnership		internal Address: _	3225 Cumberland Boulevard
Corporation-State   Other Delaware Limited Liability Corporation   Additional names (s) of conveying party(ies)   Yes ⊠ No   Assignment   Merger   Limited Partnership   Limi	• •	Street Address: _Sı	nite 700
Other Delaware Limited Liability Corporation   Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)   Yes ⊠ No   Association   General Partnership   Imitividual(s) citizenship   Association   Association   General Partnership   Imitividual(s) citizenship   Association   Association   Association   General Partnership   Imitividual(s) citizenship   Association   Ceneral Partnership   Imitividual(s) citizenship   Cother   Cother   Other   Cother   Co		City. Atlanta	State: GA 7IP: 30330
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)   Yes 🛮 No   Association   General Partnership   Limited Partners	•		
General Partnership   Limited States a domestic designation   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited States a domestic designation   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited States a departed document   Limited States a departed document			
3 Nature of conveyance:    Assignment   Merger   Change of Name   Merger   McCorporation-State   McVADA   Other	Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)		
Assignment	3. Nature of conveyance:		
Security Agreement Change of Name Other  Execution Date: Effective date - November 19, 1999  4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  75/269,860  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  75/269,860  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  2,149,160 2,037,138 860,428  Additional numbers  Concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Lawrence Rosenthal Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP  Briclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Street Address: 180 Maiden Lane  19-4709  City: New York  State: NY ZIP: 10038  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  19-4709  Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal  P. November 17, 1999	•	Corporation-Stat	e WEVADA
Street Address:   180 Maiden Lane   Street Address:   November 17, 1999   Street Address:			
Street Address:   180 Maiden Lane   State: NY ZIP   10038   Do Not Use this space   17, 1999   Statement and signature.   To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.   November 17, 1999   Novembe			
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):  A Trademark Application No.(s)  A Trademark Application No.(s)  75/269,860  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  2,149,160  2,037,138 860,428  Additional numbers  Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  Name: Lawrence Rosenthal  Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Street Address: 180 Maiden Lane  8. Deposit account number:  19-4709  City: New York  O1/07/2000 PCORTES 00000111 194709  State: NY ZIP: 10038  01/07/2000 PCORTES 00000111 194709  Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal  November 17, 1999		designation is	🛭 Yes 🗆 N
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  75/269,860  Additional numbers  Anditional numbers  Additional numbers  Anditio	Execution Date: Effective date - November 19, 1999		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  75/269,860  2,149,160 2,037,138 860,428  Additional numbers  C. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  T. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Street Address:  180 Maiden Lane  8. Deposit account number:  19-4709  City: New York  State: NY ZIP: 10038  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  19-4709  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal  November 17, 1999	4. Application number(a) or registration numbers(a):	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Pes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Lawrence Rosenthal Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP  Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Street Address: 180 Maiden Lane  8. Deposit account number:  19-4709  City: New York  State: NY ZIP: 10038  19-4709  Do Not use this space  19-5400  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal  November 17, 1999	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	· ·	B. Tradem	ark Registration No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Lawrence Rosenthal Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP    Enclosed   Authorized to be charged to deposit account   Street Address: 180 Maiden Lane   State: NY ZIP: 10038	75/269,860	2,037,138	
Name: Lawrence Rosenthal Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP  □ Enclosed  □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  □ 19-4709  □ City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10038  □ 101/07/2000 DCDATES 00000111 194709  □ Statement and signature.  □ To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  □ Lawrence Rosenthal  □ Rosenthal	Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🗵 No	
Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP    Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	, , ,		
Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP    Enclosed     Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Name: Lawrence Rosenthal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	41): \$ \$115.00
Street Address: 180 Maiden Lane  8. Deposit account number:  19-4709  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10038  01/07/2000 DCOATES 00000111 194709  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  19 Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal  November 17, 1999	Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP	(0, 0, 10	<u> </u>
Street Address: 180 Maiden Lane  8. Deposit account number:  19-4709  City: New York		Enclosed	
City: New York  State: NY ZIP: 10038  01/07/2000 DC0ATES 00000111 194/09 73259869  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal  November 17, 1999		☑ Authorized to be	charged to deposit account
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10038  01/07/2000 DC0ATES 00000111 194/09 73269868 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal November 17, 1999	Street Address: 180 Maiden Lane	8. Deposit account nur	nber:
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10038  01/07/2000 DC0ATES 00000111 194/09 73269868 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal November 17, 1999		19-4709	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal  November 17, 1999	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10038		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal  November 17, 1999	01/07/2000 DCDATES 00000111 194/09 73267860 DO NOT 0	JSE THIS SPACE	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Lawrence Rosenthal  November 17, 1999	1 40 00 CU 1		
Lawrence Rosenthal  Server Chromosomer 17, 1999	9. Statement and signature.		
Lawrence Rosenthal Jan Gara Movember 17, 1999		ntion is true and correct a	and any attached copy is a true copy
		wood flore 5	November 17, 1000
		Signature	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 19, 1999 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), made by PROAIR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation, (the "Borrower"), and each of the other Persons (such capitalized term and all other capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein to have the meanings provided for in Article I) listed on the signature pages hereof (such other Persons, together with the Additional Collateral Grantors (as defined in Section 7.2(b)) and the Borrower, collectively referred to as the "Grantors" and individually as a "Grantor"), in favor of DEUTSCHE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for each of the Lender Parties.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (together with all amendments, supplements, restatements and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the various lending institutions (individually a "Lender" and collectively the "Lenders") as are, or may from time to time become, parties thereto and the Agent, the Lenders have extended Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the initial Credit Extension under the Credit Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Credit Extensions (including the initial Credit Extension) to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement, each Grantor agrees, for the benefit of each Lender Party, as follows:

#### ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

SECTION 1.1 <u>Certain Terms</u>. The following terms (whether or not underscored) when used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, shall have the following meanings (such definitions to be equally applicable to the singular and plural forms thereof):

- "Additional Collateral Grantors" is defined in clause (b) of Section 7.2.
- "Agent" is defined in the preamble.
- "Agreement" is defined in the preamble.
- "Assigned Agreements" is defined in clause (g) of Section 2.1.
- "Borrower" is defined in the preamble.

894514v3

#### "Collateral" is defined in Section 2.1.

"Commodity Account" means an account maintained by a Commodity Intermediary in which a Commodity Contract is carried out for a Commodity Customer.

"Commodity Contract" means a commodity futures contract, an option on a commodity futures contract, a commodity option or any other contract that, in each case, is (a) traded on or subject to the rules of a board of trade that has been designated as a contract market for such a contract pursuant to the federal commodities laws or (b) traded on a foreign commodity board of trade, exchange or market, and is carried on the books of a Commodity Intermediary for a Commodity Customer.

"Commodity Customer" means a person for whom a Commodity Intermediary carries a Commodity Contract on its books.

"Commodity Intermediary" means (a) a Person who is registered as a futures commission merchant under the federal commodities laws or (b) a Person who in the ordinary course of its business provides clearance or settlement services for a board of trade that has been designated as a contract market pursuant to federal commodities laws.

#### "Computer Hardware and Software Collateral" means:

- (a) all computer and other electronic data processing hardware, integrated computer systems, central processing units, memory units, display terminals, printers, features, computer elements, card readers, tape drives, hard and soft disk drives, cables, electrical supply hardware, generators, power equalizers, accessories and all peripheral devices and other related computer hardware;
- (b) all software programs (including both source code, object code and all related applications and data files), whether now owned, licensed or leased or hereafter acquired by each Grantor, designed for use on the computers and electronic data processing hardware described in clause (a) above;
  - (c) all licenses and leases of software programs;
  - (d) all firmware associated therewith;
- (e) all documentation (including flow charts, logic diagrams, manuals, guides and specifications) with respect to such hardware, software and firmware described in the preceding clauses (a) through (c); and
- (f) all rights with respect to all of the foregoing, including any and all copyrights, licenses, options, warranties, service contracts, program services, test rights, maintenance rights, support rights, improvement rights, renewal rights and indemnifications and any substitutions, replacements, additions or model conversions of any of the foregoing.

"Copyright Collateral" means all copyrights of each Grantor, whether statutory or common law, registered or unregistered, now or hereafter in force throughout the world including all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all copyrights registered in the United States Copyright Office or anywhere else in the world and also including the copyrights referred to in <a href="Item A">Item A</a> of <a href="Schedule IV">Schedule IV</a> attached hereto, and all applications for registration thereof, whether pending or in preparation, all

2

copyright licenses, including each copyright license referred to in <u>Item B</u> of <u>Schedule IV</u> attached hereto, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, all extensions and renewals of any thereof and all proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit.

"Credit Agreement" is defined in the first recital.

"Entitlement Holder" means a Person identified in the records of a Securities Intermediary as the Person having a Security Entitlement against the Securities Intermediary. If a person acquires a Security Entitlement by virtue of Section 8-501(b)(2) or (3) of the U.C.C., such person is the Entitlement Holder.

"Equipment" means all machinery and equipment in all its forms, wherever located, including all computers, furniture and furnishings, all other property similar to the foregoing (including tools, parts, rolling stock and supplies of every kind and description), components, parts and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto and all parts thereof, and all Fixtures and all accessories, additions, attachments, improvements, substitutions and replacements thereto and therefor.

"Financial Asset" means (a) a Security, (b) an obligation of a Person or a share, participation or other interest in a Person or in property or an enterprise of a Person, which is, or is of a type, dealt with in or traded on financial markets, or which is recognized in any area in which it is issued or dealt in as a medium for investment or (c) any property that is held by a Securities Intermediary for another person in a Securities Account if the Securities Intermediary has expressly agreed with the other Person that the property is to be treated as a Financial Asset under Article 8 of the U.C.C. As the context requires, the term Financial Asset shall mean either the interest itself or the means by which a Person's claim to it is evidenced, including a certificated or uncertificated Security, a certificate representing a Security or a Security Entitlement.

"<u>Fixtures</u>" means all items of Equipment, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of any Grantor that become so related to particular real estate that an interest in them arises under any real estate law applicable thereto.

"General Intangibles" shall mean all choices in action and causes of action and all other assignable intangible personal property of any Grantor of every kind and nature (other than Receivables) now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor, including all rights and interests in partnerships, limited partnerships, limited liability companies and other unincorporated entities, corporate or other business records, indemnification claims, contract rights (including rights under leases, whether entered into as lessor or lessee, Rate Protection Agreements and other agreements), goodwill, registrations, franchises, tax, refund claims and any letter of credit, guarantee, claim, security interest or other security held by or granted to any Grantor to secure payment by an Account Debtor of any Receivable.

"Grantor" and "Grantors" are defined in the preamble.

"Intellectual Property Collateral" means, collectively, the Computer Hardware and Software Collateral, the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral, the Trademark Collateral and the Trade Secrets Collateral.

"Inventory" means all present and future inventory merchandise and goods intended for sale, lease or other disposition, including, without limitation, (a) all raw materials, work in process, finished goods, returned goods and materials and supplies of any kind, nature or description which are or might be

3

ľ

used in connection with the manufacture, packing, shipping, advertising, selling or finishing of any of the foregoing; (b) all goods in which any Grantor has an interest in mass or a joint or other interest or right of any kind (including goods in which any Grantor has an interest or right as consignee); and (c) all goods which are returned to or repossessed by any Grantor, and all accessions thereto, products thereof and documents therefor (any and all such inventory, materials, goods, accessions, products and documents being the "Inventory").

"Investment Property" means all Securities (whether certificated or uncertificated), Security Entitlements, Securities Accounts, Commodity Contracts and Commodity Accounts of each Grantor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor.

"Lender" and "Lenders" are defined in the first recital.

"Lender Party" means, as the context may require, any Lender, any Issuer or the Agent and each of its respective successors, transferees and assigns.

#### "Patent Collateral" means:

- (a) all letters patent and applications for letters patent throughout the world, including all patent applications in preparation for filing anywhere in the world and including each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Item A</u> of <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto;
- (b) all patent licenses, including each patent license referred to in <u>Item B</u> of Schedule II attached hereto;
- (c) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the items described in <u>clauses (a)</u> and <u>(b)</u> above; and
- (d) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue third parties for past, present or future infringements of any patent or patent application, including any patent or patent application referred to in <a href="Item A">Item A</a> of <a href="Schedule II">Schedule II</a> attached hereto, and for breach or enforcement of any patent license, including any patent license referred to in <a href="Item B">Item B</a> of <a href="Schedule II">Schedule II</a> attached hereto, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Receivables" means all accounts (including all bank accounts, collection accounts and concentration accounts, together with all funds held therein and all certificates and instruments, if any, from time to time representing or evidencing such accounts), contracts, contract rights, chattel paper, documents, instruments, proceeds of letters of credit and rights to receive payment of any Grantor (including invoices, contracts, rights, accounts receivable, notes, refunds, indemnities, interest, late charges, fees, undertakings and all other obligations and amounts owing to any Grantor from any Person), whether or not arising out of or in connection with the sale or lease of goods or the rendering of services, and all rights of any Grantor now or hereafter existing in and to all security agreements, guaranties, leases and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to any such accounts, contracts, contract rights, chattel paper, documents, instruments, including goods represented by the sale or lease of delivery which gave rise to any of the foregoing, returned or repossessed merchandise and rights of stoppage in transit, replevin, reclimation and other rights and remedies of an unpaid vendor, lien or secured party (any and all such accounts, contracts, contract rights, chattel paper, documents, instruments, and general intangibles being the "Receivables", and any and all such security agreements, guaranties, leases and other contracts being the "Receivables", and any and all such security agreements, guaranties, leases and other contracts being the "Receivables", and any and all such security agreements,

4

"Related Contract" is defined in the definition of "Receivables".

"Secured Obligations" is defined in Section 2.2.

"Securities" means any obligations of an issuer or any shares, participations or other interests in an issuer or in property or an enterprise of an issuer which (a) are represented by a certificate representing a security in bearer or registered form, or the transfer of which may be registered upon books maintained for that purpose by or on behalf of the issuer, (b) are one of a class or series or by its terms is divisible into a class or series of shares, participations, interests or obligations and (c)(i) are, or are of a type, dealt with or trade on securities exchanges or securities markets or (ii) are a medium for investment and by their terms expressly provide that they are a security governed by Article 8 of the U.C.C.

"Securities Account" shall mean an account to which a Financial Asset is or may be credited in accordance with an agreement under which the person maintaining the account undertakes to treat the person for whom the account is maintained as entitled to exercise rights that comprise the Financial Asset.

"Security Agreement Supplement" is defined in clause (b) of Section 7.2.

"Security Entitlements" shall mean the rights and property interests of an Entitlement Holder with respect to a Financial Asset.

"Security Intermediary" shall mean (a) a clearing corporation or (b) a person, including a bank or broker, that in the ordinary course of its business maintains securities accounts for others and is acting in that capacity.

#### "Trademark Collateral" means:

- (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature (all of the foregoing items in this clause (a) being collectively called a "Trademark"), now existing anywhere in the world or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any foreign country, including those referred to in Item A of Schedule III attached hereto;
- (b) all Trademark licenses, including each Trademark license referred to in <u>Item B</u> of Schedule III attached hereto;
- (c) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the items described in <u>clauses (a)</u> and <u>(b)</u> above;
- (d) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in, clauses (a) and (b) above; and

(e) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by each Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, including any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license referred to in <a href="Item B">Item B</a> of <a href="Schedule III">Schedule III</a> attached hereto, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license.

"Trade Secrets Collateral" means common law and statutory trade secrets and all other confidential or proprietary or useful information and all know-how obtained by or used in or contemplated at any time for use in the business of each Grantor (all of the foregoing being collectively called a "Trade Secret"), whether or not such Trade Secret has been reduced to a writing or other tangible form, including all documents and things embodying, incorporating or referring in any way to such Trade Secret, all Trade Secret licenses, including each Trade Secret license referred to in Schedule V attached hereto, and including the right to sue for and to enjoin and to collect damages for the actual or threatened misappropriation of any Trade Secret and for the breach or enforcement of any such Trade Secret license.

"U.C.C." means the Uniform Commercial Code, as from time to time in effect in the State of Georgia or, with respect to any Collateral located in any state or jurisdiction other than the State of Georgia, the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in such state.

"Vehicles" is defined in clause (h) of Section 2.1.

SECTION 1.2 <u>Credit Agreement Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 1.3 <u>U.C.C. Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms for which meanings are provided in the U.C.C. are used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, with such meanings.

#### ARTICLE II SECURITY INTEREST

SECTION 2.1 Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each of the Lender Parties, and hereby grants to the Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each of the Lender Parties a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now or hereafter existing or acquired (collectively, the "Collateral"):

- (a) all Equipment in all of its forms of such Grantor;
- (b) all Inventory in all of its forms of such Grantor;
- (c) all Receivables in all of its forms of such Grantor;
- (d) all Intellectual Property Collateral in all of its forms of such Grantor;
- (e) all Investment Property in all of its forms of such Grantor;

- (f) all General Intangibles in all of its forms of such Grantor;
- (g) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Material Agreements specified in Schedule VI attached hereto, and each Rate Protection Agreement to which such Grantor is now or may hereafter become a party, in each case as such agreements may be amended or otherwise modified from time to time (collectively, the "Assigned Agreements"), including (i) all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due under or pursuant to the Assigned Agreements, (ii) all rights of such Grantor to receive proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty with respect to the Assigned Agreements, (iii) all claims of such Grantor for damages arising out of or for breach of or default under the Assigned Agreements and (iv) the right of such Grantor to terminate the Assigned Agreements, to perform thereunder and to compel performance and otherwise exercise all remedies thereunder;
- (h) all trucks, cars and other motor vehicles owned or leased by such Grantor, wherever located, and including all machinery, components, parts and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto, together with all accessions, additions, attachments, improvements, substitutions and replacements thereto and therefor, the foregoing to include, without limitation, the trucks, cars and motor vehicles identified in <u>Schedule VII</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Vehicles");
- (i) all of such Grantor's books, records, writings, data bases, information and other property relating to, used or useful in connection with, evidencing, embodying, incorporating or referring to, any of the foregoing in this <u>Section 2.1</u>;
- (j) all of such Grantor's other property and rights of every kind and description and interests therein, including all moneys, securities and other property, now or hereafter held or received by, or in transit to, the Agent or any Lender Party from or for such Grantor, whether for safekeeping, pledge, custody, transmission, collection or otherwise; and
- (k) all products, offspring, rents, issues, profits, returns, income and proceeds of and from any and all of the foregoing Collateral (including proceeds which constitute property of the types described in clauses (a) through (j) above, proceeds deposited from time to time in any Lock-Box Account, the Concentration Account or any other account of such Grantor, and, to the extent not otherwise included, all claims against third Persons and the right to sue for damages and lost profits, and all payments under insurance (whether or not the Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Collateral).
- SECTION 2.2 <u>Security for Obligations</u>. This Agreement secures the prompt payment in full of all Obligations, including all amounts payable by the Borrower and each other Obligor under or in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Notes and each other Loan Document, whether for principal, interest, costs, fees, expenses, indemnities or otherwise and whether now or hereafter existing (all of such obligations being the "<u>Secured Obligations</u>").
- SECTION 2.3 <u>Continuing Security Interest; Transfer of Notes</u>. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral and shall
  - (a) remain in full force and effect until payment in full in cash of all Secured Obligations and the irrevocable termination of all Commitments,

- (b) be binding upon each Grantor, its successors, transferees and assigns, and
- (c) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Agent hereunder, to the benefit of the Agent and each other Lender Party.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (c), any Lender may assign or otherwise transfer (in whole or in part) any Credit Extension held by it to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the rights and benefits in respect thereof granted to such Lender under any Loan Document (including this Agreement) or otherwise, subject, however, to any contrary provisions in such assignment or transfer, and to the provisions of Section 10.11 and Article IX of the Credit Agreement. Upon the indefeasible payment in full in cash of all Secured Obligations and the termination of all Commitments, the security interest granted herein shall terminate and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. Upon any such termination or release, the Agent will, at each Grantor's sole expense, and without any representations, warranties or recourse of any kind whatsoever, execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

#### SECTION 2.4 Grantors Remains Liable. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding

- (a) each Grantor shall remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral (including the Assigned Agreements) to the extent set forth therein, and shall perform all of its duties and obligations under such contracts and agreements to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed;
- (b) each Grantor will comply in all material respects with all laws, rules and regulations relating to the ownership and operation of the Collateral, including, without limitation, all registration requirements under applicable laws, and shall pay when due all taxes, fees and assessments imposed on or with respect to the Collateral, except to the extent the validity thereof is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings for which adequate reserves in accordance with GAAP have been set aside by such Grantor;
- (c) the exercise by the Agent of any of its rights hereunder shall not release any Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under any such contracts or agreements included in the Collateral; and
- (d) neither the Agent nor any other Lender Party shall have any obligation or liability under any such contracts or agreements included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall the Agent or any other Lender Party be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of any Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.
- SECTION 2.5 <u>Security Interest Absolute</u>. All rights of the Agent and the security interests granted to the Agent hereunder, and all obligations of each Grantor hereunder, shall be absolute and unconditional, irrespective of
  - (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement, any Note or any other Loan Document;
    - (b) the failure of any Lender Party

- (i) to assert any claim or demand or to enforce any right or remedy against the Borrower, any Obligor or any other Person under the provisions of the Credit Agreement, any Note, any other Loan Document or otherwise, or
- (ii) to exercise any right or remedy against any other guarantor of, or collateral securing, any Secured Obligation;
- (c) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations or any other extension, compromise or renewal of any Secured Obligation, including any increase in the Secured Obligations resulting from the extension of additional credit to any Grantor or any other Obligor or otherwise;
- (d) any reduction, limitation, impairment or termination of any Secured Obligation for any reason, including any claim of waiver, release, surrender, alteration or compromise, and shall not be subject to (and each Grantor hereby waives any right to or claim of) any defense or setoff, counterclaim, recoupment or termination whatsoever by reason of the invalidity, illegality, nongenuineness, irregularity, compromise, unenforceability of, or any other event or occurrence affecting, any Secured Obligation or otherwise;
- (e) any amendment to, rescission, waiver, or other modification of, or any consent to departure from, any of the terms of the Credit Agreement, any Note or any other Loan Document;
- (f) any addition, exchange, release, surrender or non-perfection of any collateral (including the Collateral), or any amendment to or waiver or release of or addition to or consent to departure from any guaranty, for any of the Secured Obligations; or
- (g) any other circumstances which might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a legal or equitable discharge of, the Borrower, any other Obligor or otherwise.

SECTION 2.6 Waiver of Subrogation. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably waives to the extent permitted by applicable law any claim or other rights which it may now or hereafter acquire against any other Obligor that arises from the existence, payment, performance or enforcement of such Grantor's obligations under this Agreement, including any right of subrogation, reimbursement, exoneration, or indemnification, any right to participate in any claim or remedy against any other Obligor or any collateral which the Agent now has or hereafter acquires, whether or not such claim, remedy or right arises in equity, or under contract, statute or common law, including the right to take or receive from any other Obligor, directly or indirectly, in cash or other property or by set-off or in any manner, payment or security on account of such claim or other rights, until such time as the Secured Obligations shall have been indefeasibly paid in full in cash and the Commitments have irrevocably terminated. If any amount shall be paid to any Grantor in violation of the preceding sentence and the Secured Obligations shall not have been terminated, such amount shall be deemed to have been paid to the Lender Parties, and shall forthwith be paid to the Agent to be credited and applied upon the Secured Obligations, whether matured or unmatured. Each Grantor acknowledges that it will receive direct and indirect benefits for the financing arrangements contemplated by the Credit Agreement and that the waiver set forth in this Section is knowingly made in contemplation of such benefits.

# ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

**SECTION 3.1** Representations and Warranties. Each Grantor represents and warrants unto each Lender Party as set forth in this Article.

#### SECTION 3.1.1 <u>Location of Collateral, etc.</u>

- specified in Item A and Item B, respectively, of Schedule I hereto. The principal place of business and chief executive office of such Grantor and the office where such Grantor keeps its records concerning its Receivables, and the original copies of each Assigned Agreement and all originals of all chattel paper which evidence Receivables are located at the places specified in Item C of Schedule I hereto. Except as set forth in Item D of Schedule I hereto such Grantor has no trade names and during the past five years has not been known by any legal name different from the one set forth on the signature page hereto, nor has such Grantor been the subject of any merger or other corporate reorganization during the past five years. All of the Vehicles identified on Schedule VII hereto are duly titled and registered in the places specified therein, and the Grantor does not own or lease, directly or indirectly, on the date hereof any other Vehicle.
- (b) If the Collateral of such Grantor includes any Inventory located in the State of California, such Grantor is not a "retail merchant" within the meaning of Section 9102 of the Uniform Commercial Code Secured Transactions of the State of California. Except as notified by such Grantor to the Agent in writing, such Grantor is not a party to any one or more Federal, state or local government contracts.

Collateral free and clear of any Lien, except for the security interest created by this Agreement and except as otherwise permitted by Section 7.2.3 of the Credit Agreement. No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Collateral is on file in any recording office, except such as may have been filed in favor of the Agent relating to this Agreement or to evidence or perfect a security interest permitted by Section 7.2.3(i) of the Credit Agreement. The Grantor is the duly registered owner or lessee, as the case may be, of each Vehicle and, with respect to each Vehicle owned by such Grantor, will promptly furnish to the Agent following a request therefor (which request the Agent may make at any time in its sole and absolute discretion) true, genuine original certificates of ownership issued by the relevant Department of Motor Vehicles with respect to each Vehicle, on which certificates of ownership the security interest of the Agent in each such Vehicle will be duly noted in accordance with all applicable laws.

Assigned Agreements. To the extent required by this Agreement or the Credit Agreement, such Grantor has, delivered to the Agent possession of all originals of all negotiable documents, instruments and chattel paper currently owned or held by such Grantor (duly endorsed in blank, if requested by the Agent) and true and correct copies of each Assigned Agreement.

SECTION 3.1.4 <u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>. With respect to any Intellectual Property Collateral of any Grantor:

- (a) such Intellectual Property Collateral is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is valid and enforceable;
- (b) such Grantor has made all necessary filings and recordations to protect its interest in such Intellectual Property Collateral, including recordations of all of its interests in the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in corresponding offices throughout the world and its claims to the Copyright Collateral in the United States Copyright Office and in corresponding offices throughout the world;
- (c) in the case of any such Intellectual Property Collateral that is owned by such Grantor, such Grantor is the exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property Collateral and no claim has been made that the use of such Intellectual Property Collateral does or may violate the asserted rights of any third party;
- (d) in the case of any such Intellectual Property Collateral that is licensed by such Grantor, such Grantor is in compliance with all the material terms of such license; and
- (e) the Grantor has performed and will continue to perform all acts and has paid and will continue to pay all required fees and taxes to maintain each and every item of Intellectual Property Collateral in full force and effect throughout the world, as applicable.

Such Grantor owns directly or is entitled to use by license or otherwise, all patents, Trademarks, Trade Secrets, copyrights, licenses, technology, know-how, processes and rights with respect to any of the foregoing used in or necessary for the conduct of such Grantor's business.

SECTION 3.1.5 <u>Validity, etc.</u> This Agreement creates a valid security interest in the Collateral, securing the payment of the Secured Obligations, and all filings and other actions necessary or desirable to perfect and protect such security interest have been duly taken (or, in the case of the filings referred to in <u>Section 3.1.6</u>, have been delivered to the Agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement).

SECTION 3.1.6 <u>Authorization, Approval, etc.</u> No authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body (other than the filing of financing statements in the U.C.C. filing offices of each jurisdiction referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, and if there is any Intellectual Property Collateral, the filing of this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as the case may be) is required either

- (a) for the grant by such Grantor of the security interest granted hereby or for the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by such Grantor, or
- (b) for the perfection of or the exercise by the Agent of its rights and remedies hereunder.

SECTION 3.1.7 <u>Due Execution, Validity, Etc.</u> Such Grantor has full power and authority, and holds all requisite governmental licenses, permits and other approvals, to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement. The execution, delivery and performance by such Grantor of this Agreement does not contravene or result in a default under such Grantor's Organic Documents or contravene or result in a default under any material contractual restriction, Lien or governmental regulation or court decree or order binding on such Grantor. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of each Grantor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of each

Grantor enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to the effect of any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar law affecting creditor's right generally, and subject to the effect of general principles of equity (regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).

SECTION 3.1.8 <u>Farm Products</u>. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the proceeds of, farm products.

SECTION 3.1.9 Assigned Agreements. The Assigned Agreements of such Grantor, true and complete copies of which have been furnished to each Lender, have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Grantor and (to the best knowledge of such Grantor) each other party thereto, are in full force and effect and are binding upon and enforceable against such Grantor and (to the best knowledge of such Grantor) each other party thereto, in accordance with their terms, subject to the effect of any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar law affecting creditor's right generally, and subject to the effect of general principles of equity (regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law). To the knowledge of such Grantor, there exists no default under any Assigned Agreement by any party thereto. With respect to each Assigned Agreement for which the Agent has requested such Grantor to obtain a written consent to assignment, each party to such Assigned Agreement other than such Grantor has executed and delivered to such Grantor a consent, in substantially the form of Exhibit A, to the assignment of such Assigned Agreement to the Agent pursuant to this Agreement.

# ARTICLE IV COVENANTS

SECTION 4.1 <u>Certain Covenants</u>. Each Grantor covenants and agrees that, so long as any portion of the Secured Obligations shall remain unpaid or any Lender shall have any outstanding Commitment, such Grantor will, unless the Required Lenders shall otherwise consent in writing, perform the obligations set forth in this Section.

SECTION 4.1.1 Accounts. (a) Each Account of such Grantor is and shall (i)(A) result from a bona fide sale or lease and delivery of goods by such Grantor, or rendition of services by such Grantor, in the ordinary course of business of such Grantor, and (B) be for a liquidated amount payable by the Account Debtor thereon on the terms set forth in the invoice therefor or in the schedule thereof delivered to the Agent; and (ii) be paid in accordance with its terms and no credit, discount, agreement to settle the same (except for payment in full) or extension, or agreement therefor, will be granted on any Account, except as approved by the Agent or made or given when no Event of Default exists in the ordinary course of business of such Grantor pursuant to policies and procedures previously disclosed to, and approved by, the Agent.

- (b) If such Grantor becomes aware of any material matter affecting any Account, including information regarding the Account Debtor's creditworthiness, such Grantor will promptly so advise the Agent.
- (c) Such Grantor shall not accept any note or other instrument (except a check or other instrument for the immediate payment of money) with respect to any Account unless such Grantor shall promptly deliver such note or instrument to the Agent appropriately endorsed. Regardless of the

12

ľ

form of presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest, and notice of protest with respect thereto, such Grantor will remain liable thereon until such note or instrument is paid in full.

(d) Such Grantor shall (x) notify the Agent promptly of all disputes and claims with Account Debtors with respect to any amount exceeding \$25,000 and (y) settle or adjust all disputes and claims with Account Debtors at no expense to the Agent, but no discount, credit or allowance shall be granted to any Account Debtor without the Agent's consent, except for discounts, credits and allowances made or given when no Event of Default exists in the ordinary course of the such Grantor's business pursuant to policies and procedures previously disclosed to, and approved by, the Agent when no Event of Default exists hereunder. During the continuance of any Event of Default the Agent may settle or adjust disputes and claims directly with customers or Account Debtors for amounts and upon terms which the Agent reasonably considers advisable and, in all cases, the Agent will credit the such Grantor's loan account with only the net amounts received by the Agent in payment of any Accounts.

#### SECTION 4.1.2 <u>Inventory</u>.

- (a) All of the Inventory of such Grantor is held for sale or lease in the ordinary course of such Grantor's business, and is and will be fit for such purposes. Such Grantor will keep the Inventory in good and marketable condition, at its own expense. Such Grantor will not, without prior notice to the Agent, acquire or accept any Inventory on consignment or approval. Such Grantor agrees that all Inventory will be produced in accordance with the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, and all rules, regulations, and orders thereunder. Such Grantor will maintain a perpetual inventory reporting system at all times. Such Grantor will not, without the Agent's prior consent, sell any Inventory on a bill-and-hold, guaranteed sale, sale and return, sale on approval, consignment or other repurchase or return basis.
- (b) If an Account Debtor returns any Inventory to such Grantor when no Event of Default exists, such Grantor shall promptly determine the reason for such return and shall issue a credit memorandum to the Account Debtor in the appropriate amount. In the event any Account Debtor returns Inventory to such Grantor when an Event of Default exists, such Grantor shall: (i) hold the returned Inventory in trust for the Agent; (ii) segregate all returned Inventory from all of its other Property; (iii) dispose of the returned Inventory solely according to the Agent's written instructions; and (iv) not issue any credits or allowances with respect thereto without the Agent's prior consent.
- SECTION 4.1.3 Equipment. All of the Equipment of such Grantor is and will be used or held for use in such Grantor's business and is and will be fit for such purposes. Such Grantor shall keep and maintain its Equipment in good operating condition and repair (ordinary wear and tear excepted) and shall make all necessary replacements thereof. Such Grantor shall promptly inform the Agent of any material additions to or deletions from its Equipment. Such Grantor shall maintain accurate and complete records itemizing and describing the location, kind, type, age and condition of its Equipment, the cost therefor and accumulated depreciation thereof and all dispositions thereof. Such Grantor shall not permit any of its Equipment to become a fixture to real property or an accession to other personal property, unless the Agent has a valid, perfected, and first priority security interest in such real or personal property. Such Grantor will not, without the Agent's prior consent, alter or remove any identifying symbol or number on its Equipment. Such Grantor shall not, without the Agent's prior consent, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any of its Equipment, provided, however, that such Grantor may dispose of Equipment to the extent permitted in Section 7.2.10 of the Credit Agreement.

#### **SECTION 4.1.4** Intellectual Property Collateral.

- (a) No Grantor shall, unless such Grantor shall either (i) reasonably and in good faith determine (and notice of such determination shall have been delivered to the Agent) that any of the Patent Collateral is of negligible economic value to such Grantor, or (ii) have a valid business purpose (exercised in the ordinary course of its business) to do otherwise, do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any of the Patent Collateral may lapse or become abandoned or dedicated to the public or unenforceable.
- (b) No Grantor shall, and no Grantor shall permit any of its licensees to, unless such Grantor shall either (i) reasonably and in good faith determine (and notice of such determination shall have been delivered to the Agent) that any of the Trademark Collateral is of negligible economic value to such Grantor, or (ii) have a valid business purpose (exercised in the ordinary course of its business) to do otherwise,
  - (A) fail to continue to use any of the Trademark Collateral in order to maintain all of the Trademark Collateral in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use,
  - (B) fail to maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under all of the Trademark Collateral,
  - (C) fail to employ all of the Trademark Collateral registered with any Federal or state or foreign authority with an appropriate notice of such registration, or
  - (D) do or permit any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any of the Trademark Collateral may lapse or become invalid or unenforceable.
- (c) No Grantor shall, unless such Grantor shall either reasonably and in good faith determine (and notice of such determination shall have been delivered to the Agent) that any of the Copyright Collateral or any of the Trade Secrets Collateral is of negligible economic value to such Grantor, or have a valid business purpose (exercised in the ordinary course of its business) to do otherwise, do or permit any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any of the Copyright Collateral or any of the Trade Secrets Collateral may lapse or become invalid or unenforceable or placed in the public domain except upon expiration of the end of an unrenewable term of a registration thereof.
- (d) Each Grantor shall notify the Agent immediately if it knows that any application or registration relating to any material item of the Intellectual Property Collateral may become abandoned or dedicated to the public or placed in the public domain or invalid or unenforceable, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any foreign counterpart thereof or any court) regarding such Grantor's ownership of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, its right to register the same or to keep and maintain and enforce the same.
- (e) In no event shall any Grantor or any of its agents, employees, designees or licensees file an application for the registration of any Intellectual Property Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, unless it promptly

14

ľ

informs the Agent and, upon request of the Agent, executes and delivers any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Agent may reasonably request to evidence the Agent's security interest in such Intellectual Property Collateral and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.

(f) Each Grantor shall take all necessary steps, including in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue any application (and to obtain the relevant registration) filed with respect to, and to maintain any registration of, the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings and the payment of fees and taxes (except to the extent that dedication, abandonment or invalidation is permitted under the foregoing clauses (a), (b) and (c)).

#### SECTION 4.1.5 <u>Assigned Agreements</u>.

- (a) Each Grantor shall at its expense:
- (i) perform and observe in all material respects all the terms and provisions of the Assigned Agreements to be performed or observed by it, maintain the Assigned Agreements in full force and effect, enforce the Assigned Agreements in accordance with their terms and take all such action to such end as may be from time to time reasonably requested by the Agent; and
- (ii) furnish to the Agent promptly upon receipt or delivery thereof copies of all material notices, requests and other documents received by such Grantor under or pursuant to the Assigned Agreements, and from time to time furnish to the Agent such information and reports regarding the Assigned Agreements as the Agent may reasonably request.
- (b) Except to the extent permitted under Section 7.2.11 of the Credit Agreement, no Grantor shall, without the prior written consent of the Agent:
  - (i) cancel or terminate any Assigned Agreement or consent to or accept any cancellation or termination thereof, except in accordance with the terms of the relevant Assigned Agreement or as provided in clause (a)(i);
    - (ii) waive any default under or breach of any Assigned Agreement; or
  - (iii) take any other action in connection with any Assigned Agreement that would impair in any material respect the value of the interest or rights of such Grantor thereunder or that would impair in any material respect the interest or rights of any Lender Party.
- (c) Each Grantor shall notify the Agent promptly after it becomes aware of any event or fact which could give rise to a claim by it for indemnification under any of the Assigned Agreements and shall diligently pursue such right and promptly report to the Agent all further material developments with respect thereto. Each Grantor shall remit directly to the Agent, for application to the Obligations, all amounts received by such Grantor as indemnification or otherwise pursuant to the Assigned Agreements. If any Grantor shall fail after the Agent's

15

demand to diligently pursue any right under the Assigned Agreements, or if any Event of Default exists, then the Agent may directly enforce such Grantor's rights under the Assigned Agreements in its own or such Grantor's name and may enter into such settlements or other agreements with respect thereto as the Agent determines. All amounts thereby recovered by the Agent, after deducting Agent's costs and expenses in connection therewith, shall be applied to the Obligations. In any suit, proceeding or action brought by the Agent under any Assigned Agreement for any sum owing thereunder or to enforce any provision thereof, each Grantor shall indemnify and hold the Agent harmless from and against all expense, loss or damage suffered by reason of any defense, setoff, counterclaim, recoupment, or reduction of liability whatsoever of the obligor thereunder arising out of a breach by such Grantor of any obligation thereunder or arising out of any other agreement, indebtedness or liability at any time owing from such Grantor to or in favor of such obligor or its successors.

SECTION 4.1.6 <u>Inspections and Verification</u>. The Agent shall have the right, at the Grantors' own cost and expense, to inspect the Collateral, all records related thereto (and to make extracts and copies from such records) and the premises upon which any of the Collateral is located, to discuss the Grantors' affairs with the officers of the Grantors and their independent accountants and to verify under reasonable procedures the validity, amount, quality, quantity, value, condition and status of, or any other matter relating to, the Collateral, including, in the case of Accounts or Collateral in the possession of any third Person, by contacting Account Debtors in the event of and during the continuance of an Event of Default or the third person possessing such Collateral for the purpose of making such a verification.

SECTION 4.1.7 <u>Appraisals</u>. Whenever any Default or Event of Default exists, and at such other times as the Agent may reasonably request, each Grantor shall, at its sole cost and expense and promptly following the Agent's request therefor, provide the Agent with appraisals or updates thereof of any or all of the Collateral from an appraiser that is reasonably acceptable to the Agent.

#### SECTION 4.1.8 Transfers of Collateral and Other Liens, etc.

- (a) No Grantor shall sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise) or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, except as permitted by Section 7.2.10 of the Credit Agreement.
- (b) No Grantor shall create or suffer to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Collateral, except for the security interest created by this Agreement and except those permitted by Section 7.2.3 of the Credit Agreement.
- (c) Each Grantor shall keep all its Equipment, Inventory (other than Inventory sold in the ordinary course of business) and other Collateral at the places therefor specified in Section 3.1.1 or, upon 30 days' prior written notice to the Agent, at such other places in a jurisdiction where all representations, warranties and covenants contained herein shall be true and correct, including all actions required pursuant to Section 4.1.11 having been taken with respect to such Equipment and Inventory.
- (d) Each Grantor shall keep its principal place of business and chief executive office and the office where it keeps its records concerning the Receivables, and all originals of all chattel paper which evidence Receivables, located at the places specified in clause (a) of Section 3.1.1 or, upon 30 days' prior written notice to the Agent, at such other locations in a jurisdiction where all actions required by Section 4.1.11 shall have been taken with respect to the

Receivables; and not change its name except upon 30 days' prior written notice to the Agent and having taken all action required pursuant to <u>Section 4.1.11</u>.

#### **SECTION 4.1.9** As to Vehicles. Each Grantor hereby agrees that

- (a) it shall keep each Vehicles' certificate of ownership (duly evidencing (following the Agent's request therefor) the Agent's security interest in each such Vehicle) on file with the relevant Department of Motor Vehicles in each such jurisdiction, or, upon 30 days' prior notice to the Agent, at such other places in a jurisdiction where all the representations and warranties set forth in <u>Article III</u> (including <u>Section 3.1.6</u>) shall be true and correct in all material respects, and all actions required pursuant to the <u>first sentence</u> of <u>Section 4.1.9</u> shall have been taken with respect to the Vehicles;
- (b) if it acquires any Vehicles other than the Vehicles specified on Schedule VII hereto, promptly (and, in any event, within five Business Days thereafter) notify the Agent of the same, and in the case of any owned Vehicles, duly cause to be noted promptly following a request therefor (which request the Agent may make at any time in its sole and absolute discretion) on the relevant certificate of ownership the security interest of the Agent, file the relevant certificate of ownership with the relevant Department of Motor Vehicles and provide copies of the foregoing to the Agent. In addition to, and not in limitation of, the foregoing, the Grantor shall take all steps necessary so that the representation and warranties set forth in Article III shall be true and correct in all material respects.
- (c) it shall cause the Vehicles to be maintained and preserved in good repair and working order, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and make necessary and proper repairs, renewals and replacements so that the business of the Grantor carried on in connection therewith may be properly conducted; and
- (d) it shall pay promptly when due all property and other taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon or with respect to, and all claims (including claims resulting from the use or operation of the Vehicles) against or with respect to the Vehicles, except to the extent the validity thereof is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings for which adequate reserves in accordance with GAAP have been set aside by the Grantor.

SECTION 4.1.10 <u>Insurance</u>. Each Grantor will maintain or cause to be maintained insurance as provided in Section 7.1.4 of the Credit Agreement. All proceeds of insurance maintained by each Grantor so covering the Collateral shall be retained by the Agent for application to the payment in full of the Secured Obligations under the circumstances provided for in Section 7.1.4 of the Credit Agreement. Each Grantor irrevocably makes, constitutes and appoints the Agent (and all officers, employees or agents designated by the Agent) as such Grantor's true and lawful agent (and attorney-infact) for the purpose, during the continuance of an Event of Default, of making, settling and adjusting claims in respect of Collateral under policies of insurance, endorsing the name of such Grantor on any check, draft, instrument or other item of payment for the proceeds of such policies of insurance and for making all determinations and decisions with respect thereto. In the event that any Grantor at any time or times shall fail to obtain or maintain any of the policies of insurance required by Section 7.1.4 of the Credit Agreement or to pay any premium in whole or part relating thereto, the Agent may, without waiving or releasing any obligation or liability of the Grantors hereunder or any Event of Default, in its sole discretion, obtain and maintain such policies of insurance and pay such premium and take any other

17

ľ

actions with respect thereto as the Agent deems advisable. All sums disbursed by the Collateral Agent in connection with this <u>Section 4.1.10</u>, including reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, expenses and other charges relating thereto, shall be payable, upon demand, by the Grantors to the Agent and shall be additional Secured Obligations secured hereby.

SECTION 4.1.11 Further Assurances, etc. Each Grantor agrees that, from time to time at its own expense, such Grantor will promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that may be reasonably necessary or desirable, or that the Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect, preserve and protect any security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable the Agent to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor will

- (a) mark conspicuously each asset forming a part of the Collateral, including each Related Contract its books and records, with a legend, in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent, indicating that each such asset is subject to the security interest granted hereby;
- (b) if any Receivable shall be evidenced by a promissory note or other instrument, negotiable document or chattel paper, deliver and pledge to the Agent hereunder such promissory note, instrument, negotiable document or chattel paper duly endorsed and accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment, all in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent;
- (c) execute and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices (including any assignment of claim form under or pursuant to the federal assignment of claims statute, 31 U.S.C. § 3726, any successor or amended version thereof or any regulation promulgated under or pursuant to any version thereof), as may be necessary, or as the Agent may request, in order to perfect and preserve the security interests and other rights granted or purported to be granted to the Agent hereby;
- (d) furnish to the Agent, from time to time at the Agent's request, statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Agent may request, all in reasonable detail; and
- (e) if requested by the Agent pursuant to Section 3.1.2, deliver to the Agent the original certificates of title for motor vehicles with the security interest of the Agent properly granted hereby endorsed thereon;
- (f) deliver to the Agent warehouse receipts covering any portion of the Collateral located in warehouses which show the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lender Parties, as the beneficiary thereof;
  - (g) transfer Inventory to warehouses designated by the Agent;
- (h) if at any time any Collateral is located on any premises that are not owned by the Grantor, such Grantor shall obtain written waivers, in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent, of all present and future Liens to which the owner or lessor or any mortgagee of such premises may be entitled to assert against the Collateral;

18

- (i) take all actions that the Agent deems necessary or advisable to enforce collection of the Receivables; and
- (j) from time to time, promptly following the Agent's request, execute and deliver confirmatory written instruments pledging to the Agent the Collateral, but any such Grantor's failure to do so shall not affect or limit the security interest granted hereby or the Agent's other rights in and to the Collateral.

With respect to the foregoing and the grant of the security interest hereunder, each Grantor hereby authorizes the Agent to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, and make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office (or any successor office or any similar office in any other country) in each case for the purpose of perfecting, confining, continuing, enforcing or protecting the security interest granted by each Grantor, without the signature of any Grantor, and naming any Grantor or the Grantors as debtors and the Collateral Agent as secured party. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement covering the Collateral or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.

#### ARTICLE V THE AGENT

SECTION 5.1 <u>Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, during the existence of any Event of Default and for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments that may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following:

- (a) (i) demand payment of its Receivables; (ii) enforce payments of its Receivables by legal proceedings or otherwise; (iii) exercise all of its rights and remedies with respect to proceedings brought to collect its Receivables; (iv) sell or assign its Receivables upon such terms, for such amount and at such times as the Agent deems advisable; (v) settle, adjust, compromise, extend or renew any of its Receivables; (vi) discharge and release any of its Receivables; (vii) prepare, file and sign such Grantor's name on any proof of claim in bankruptcy or other similar document against any obligor of any of its Receivables; (viii) notify the post office authorities to change the address for delivery of the such Grantor's mail to an address designated by the Agent, and open and dispose of all mail addressed to the Grantor; and (ix) endorse such Grantor's name upon any chattel paper, document, instrument, invoice, or similar document or agreement relating to any Receivable or any goods pertaining thereto;
- (b) in the case of any Intellectual Property Collateral, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Agent may request to evidence the Lender Parties' security interest in such Intellectual Property Collateral and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;

19

- (c) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
- (d) execute, in connection with any sale or other disposition provided for in <u>Section 6.1</u>, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
- (i) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make (e) payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Agent or as the Agent shall direct; (ii) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and give receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (iii) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (iv) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (v) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (vi) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Agent may deem appropriate; (vii) notify, or require any Grantor to notify, Account Debtors to make payment directly to the Agent and change the post office box number or other address to which the Account Debtors make payment; (viii) assign any Intellectual Property Collateral (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Intellectual Property Collateral pertains) throughout the world for such terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (ix) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things that the Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Lender Parties' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Each Grantor hereby acknowledges, consents and agrees that the power of attorney granted pursuant to this Section is irrevocable and coupled with an interest.

SECTION 5.2 <u>Agent May Perform</u>. If any Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Agent may itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the expenses of the Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by such Grantor pursuant to Section 6.2.

SECTION 5.3 <u>Access and Examination</u>. The Agent may at all reasonable times have access to, examine, audit, make extracts from and inspect each Grantor's records, files and books of account and the Collateral, and may discuss each Grantor's affairs with such Grantor's officers and management. Each Grantor will deliver to the Agent promptly following its request therefor any instrument necessary for the Agent to obtain records from any service bureau maintaining records for the such Grantor. The Agent may, at expense of the Grantors, use each Grantor's personnel, supplies and premises as may be reasonably necessary for maintaining or enforcing the security interest granted hereunder. The Agent shall have the right, at any time, in each Grantor's name to verify the validity, amount or any other matter relating to the Accounts, by mail, telephone or otherwise.

#### SECTION 5.4 Agent Has No Duty.

- (a) In addition to, and not in limitation of, Section 2.4, the powers conferred on the Agent hereunder are solely to protect its interest (on behalf of the Lender Parties) in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty on it to exercise any such powers. Neither the Agent nor any of its officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof (including the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining to any Collateral). The Agent shall be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither the Agent nor any of its officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- (b) Each Grantor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from or relating to the use, sale or other disposition of the Collateral. The Obligations shall not be affected by any failure of the Agent to take any steps to perfect the security interest granted hereunder or to collect or realize upon the Collateral, nor shall loss of or damage to the Collateral release any Grantor from any of its Obligations.

#### ARTICLE VI REMEDIES

**SECTION 6.1** Certain Remedies. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:

- (a) The Agent may exercise in respect of the Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party on default under the U.C.C. (whether or not the U.C.C. applies to the affected Collateral) and also may
  - (i) require each Grantor to, and each Grantor hereby agrees that it will, at its expense and upon the request of the Agent forthwith, assemble all or part of the Collateral as directed by the Agent and make it available to the Agent at its premises or another place designated by the Agent;
  - (ii) without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Agent's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Agent may deem commercially reasonable. Each Grantor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least ten days' prior notice to such Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. The Agent shall

not be obligated to make any sale of Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned;

- (iii) with respect to the Intellectual Property, on demand, to cause the security interest to become an assignment, transfer and conveyance of any of or all such Collateral by the applicable Grantors to the Agent, or to license or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any such Collateral throughout the world on such terms and conditions and in such manner as the Agent shall determine (other than in violation of any then -existing licensing arrangements to the extent that waivers cannot be obtained); and
- (iv) with or without legal process and with or without prior notice or demand for performance, to take possession of the Collateral and without liability for trespass to enter any premises where the Collateral may be located for the purpose of taking possession of or removing the Collateral.
- (b) All cash proceeds received by the Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of the Collateral shall be applied (after payment of any amounts payable to the Agent pursuant to Section 10.3 of the Credit Agreement and Section 6.2 below) in whole or in part by the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lender Parties against all or any part of the Secured Obligations (including to cash collateralize the Letter of Credit Outstandings) in accordance with Section 8.5 of the Credit Agreement. Any surplus of such cash or cash proceeds held by the Agent and remaining after payment in full of all the Secured Obligations, and the termination of all Commitments, shall be paid over to the Grantors or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive such surplus.
- (c) The Agent may exercise any and all rights and remedies of each Grantor under or in connection with the Equipment, Inventory, Receivables, the Related Contracts, the Assigned Agreements or otherwise in respect of the Collateral, including the right to sue upon or otherwise collect, extend the time for payment of, modify or amend the terms of, compromise or settle for cash, credit, or otherwise upon any terms, grant other indulgences, extensions, renewals, compositions, or releases, and take or omit to take any other action with respect to the Collateral, any security therefor, any agreement relating thereto, any insurance applicable thereto, or any Person liable directly or indirectly in connection with any of the foregoing, without discharging or otherwise affecting the liability of any Grantor for the Obligations or under this Agreement or any other Loan Document and Assigned Agreements or otherwise in respect of the Collateral, including any and all rights of such Grantor to demand or otherwise require payment of any amount under, or performance of any provision of, any Equipment, Inventory, Receivables, Related Contracts, Assigned Agreements or other Collateral.

The Agent shall give the Grantors 10 days' written notice (which each Grantor agrees is reasonable notice within the meaning of Section 9-504(3) of the U.C.C.) of the Agent's intention to make any sale of Collateral. Such notice, in the case of a public sale, shall state the time and place for such sale and, in the case of a sale at a broker's board or on a securities exchange, shall state the board or exchange at which such sale is to be made and the day on which the Collateral, or portion thereof, will first be offered for sale at such board or exchange. Any such public sale shall be held at such time or time within ordinary business hours and at such place or places as

I

the Agent may fix and state in the notice (if any) of such sale. At any such sale, the Collateral, or portion thereof, to be sold may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels, as the Agent may (in its sole and absolute discretion) determine. The Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of any Collateral if it shall determine not to do so, regardless of the fact that notice of sale of such Collateral shall have been given. The Agent may, without notice or publication adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the same was so adjourned. In case any sale of all or any part of the Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, the Collateral so sold may be retained by the Agent until the sale price is paid by the purchase or purchasers thereof, but the Agent shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Collateral so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Collateral may be sold again upon like notice. At any public (or, to the extent permitted by law, private) sale made pursuant to this Section, any Lender Party may bid for or purchase, free (to the extent permitted by law) from any right of redemption, stay, valuation or appraisal on the part of any Grantor (all said rights being also hereby waived and released to the extent permitted by law), the Collateral or any part thereof offered for sale and may make payment on account thereof by using any claim then due and payable to such Lender Party from any Grantor as a credit against the purchase price, and such Lender Party may upon compliance with the terms of sale, hold, retain and dispose of such property without further accountability to any Grantor therefor.

#### **SECTION 6.2 Indemnity and Expenses.**

- (a) Each Grantor agrees to jointly and severally indemnify the Agent from and against any and all claims, losses and liabilities arising out of or resulting from this Agreement (including enforcement of this Agreement), except claims, losses or liabilities resulting from the Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct as determined by a final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.
- (b) Each Grantor will upon demand pay to the Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and disbursements of its counsel and of any experts and agents, which the Agent may incur in connection with
  - (i) the administration of this Agreement,
  - (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Collateral,
  - (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Agent or the Lender Parties hereunder, or
  - (iv) the failure by any Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.

23

ľ

#### ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

SECTION 7.1 <u>Loan Document</u>. This Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, including Article X thereof.

#### SECTION 7.2 Amendments, etc.; Additional Grantors; Successors and Assigns.

- (a) No amendment to or waiver of any provision of this Agreement nor consent to any departure by any Grantor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Agent and, with respect to any such amendment, by the Grantors, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.
- (b) Upon the execution and delivery by any Person of a security agreement supplement in substantially the form of Exhibit B hereto (each a "Security Agreement Supplement"), (i) such Person shall be referred to as an "Additional Collateral Grantor" and shall be and become a Grantor, and each reference in this Agreement to "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to such Additional Collateral Grantor and (ii) the schedule supplements attached to each Security Agreement Supplement shall be incorporated into and become a part of and supplement Schedules I through VI hereto, as appropriate, and the Agent may attach such schedule supplements to such Schedules, and each reference to such Schedules shall mean and be a reference to such Schedules, as supplemented pursuant hereto.
- (c) Any Grantor that becomes an Excluded Foreign Subsidiary after the date hereof shall, upon written request of such Grantor to the Agent and at the sole cost of such Grantor, be released from the terms hereof pursuant to documentation reasonably satisfactory to the Agent.
- (d) This Agreement shall be binding upon each Grantor and its successors, transferees and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Agent and each other Lender Party and their respective successors, transferees and assigns; provided, however, that no Grantor may assign its obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Agent.
- SECTION 7.3 Addresses for Notices. All notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing and mailed, delivered or transmitted by facsimile to either party hereto at the address set forth in the Credit Agreement, or at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to each other party. Any notice, if mailed and properly addressed with postage prepaid, shall be deemed given three Business Days after posting; any notice sent by prepaid overnight express mail shall be deemed delivered on the next following Business Day; and any notice transmitted by facsimile shall be deemed given upon electronic confirmation of transmission by the sender thereof.
- SECTION 7.4 Section Captions. Section captions used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.
- SECTION 7.5 Severability. Wherever possible each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under such law, such provision shall be ineffective to the

24

1.

extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 7.6 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

SECTION 7.7 Waivers. Each Grantor hereby waives any right, to the extent permitted by applicable law, to receive prior notice of or a judicial or other hearing with respect to any action or prejudgment remedy or proceeding by the Agent to take possession, exercise control over or dispose of any item of Collateral where such action is permitted under the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan Document or by applicable law or the time, place or terms of sale in connection with the exercise of the Agent's rights hereunder. Each Grantor waives, to the extent permitted by applicable law, any bonds, security or sureties required by the Agent with respect to any of the Collateral. Each Grantor also waives any damages (direct, consequential or otherwise) occasioned by the enforcement of the Agent's rights under this Agreement or any other Loan Document, including, the taking of possession of any Collateral or the giving of notice to any Account Debtor or the collection of any Receivable, all to the extent that such waiver is permitted by law. Each Grantor also consents that the Agent, in connection with the enforcement of the Agent's rights and remedies under this Agreement, may enter upon any premises owned by or leased to it without obligations to pay rent or for use and occupancy, through self-help, without judicial process and without having first obtained an order of any court. These waivers and all other waivers provided for in this Agreement and the other Loan Documents have been negotiated by the parties an each Borrower acknowledges that it has been represented by counsel of its own choice and has consulted such counsel with respect to its rights hereunder.

SECTION 7.8 Governing Law, Entire Agreement, etc. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY OR PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST HEREUNDER, OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR COLLATERAL ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF GEORGIA. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS CONSTITUTE THE ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING AMONG THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND SUPERSEDE ANY PRIOR AGREEMENTS, WRITTEN OR ORAL, WITH RESPECT THERETO.

SECTION 7.9 Forum Selection and Consent to Jurisdiction. ANY LITIGATION BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION WITH, THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN) OR ACTIONS OF THE LENDER PARTIES OR ANY GRANTOR SHALL BE BROUGHT AND MAINTAINED IN THE FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS LOCATED IN THE STATE OF GEORGIA; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT ANY SUIT SEEKING ENFORCEMENT AGAINST ANY COLLATERAL OR OTHER PROPERTY SHALL BE BROUGHT, AT THE AGENT'S OPTION, IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION WHERE SUCH COLLATERAL OR OTHER PROPERTY MAY BE FOUND. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF SUCH COURTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH LITIGATION AS SET FORTH ABOVE AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ANY JUDGMENT RENDERED THEREBY IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH LITIGATION.

EACH GRANTOR FURTHER IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS BY REGISTERED MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID, OR BY PERSONAL SERVICE WITHIN OR WITHOUT THE STATE OF GEORGIA. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY OBJECTION WHICH IT MAY HAVE OR HEREAFTER MAY HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUCH LITIGATION BROUGHT IN ANY SUCH COURT REFERRED TO ABOVE AND ANY CLAIM THAT ANY SUCH LITIGATION HAS BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. TO THE EXTENT THAT ANY GRANTOR HAS OR HEREAFTER MAY ACQUIRE ANY IMMUNITY FROM JURISDICTION OF ANY COURT OR FROM ANY LEGAL PROCESS (WHETHER THROUGH SERVICE OR NOTICE, ATTACHMENT PRIOR TO JUDGMENT, ATTACHMENT IN AID OF EXECUTION OR OTHERWISE) WITH RESPECT TO ITSELF OR ITS PROPERTY, SUCH GRANTOR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES SUCH IMMUNITY IN RESPECT OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

SECTION 7.10 Waiver of Jury Trial. THE LENDER PARTIES AND EACH GRANTOR HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS THEY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION WITH, THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER VERBAL OR WRITTEN) OR ACTIONS OF THE LENDER PARTIES OR ANY GRANTOR. EACH GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT IT HAS RECEIVED FULL AND SUFFICIENT CONSIDERATION FOR THIS PROVISION (AND EACH OTHER PROVISION OF EACH OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT TO WHICH IT IS A PARTY) AND THAT THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE LENDERS ENTERING INTO

THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND EACH SUCH OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL ANY LENDER PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHICH MAY BE ALLEGED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

Waiver of Rights. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY KNOWINGLY. INTENTIONALLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVES ALL RIGHTS WHICH IT HAS UNDER CHAPTER 14 OF TITLE 44 OF THE OFFICIAL CODE OF GEORGIA OR UNDER ANY SIMILAR PROVISION OF APPLICABLE LAW TO NOTICE AND TO A JUDICIAL HEARING PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF POSSESSION ENTITLING THE LENDER, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TO POSSESSION OF THE COLLATERAL UPON DEFAULT OR EVENT OF DEFAULT. WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING AND WITHOUT LIMITING ANY OTHER RIGHT WHICH THE LENDER PARTIES MAY HAVE, EACH GRANTOR CONSENTS THAT, IF THE LENDER PARTIES FILE A PETITION FOR AN IMMEDIATE WRIT OF POSSESSION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 44-14-261 AND 44-14-262 OF THE OFFICIAL CODE OF GEORGIA OR UNDER ANY SIMILAR PROVISION OF APPLICABLE LAW AND THIS WAIVER OR A COPY HEREOF IS ALLEGED IN SUCH PETITION AND ATTACHED THERETO. THE COURT BEFORE WHICH SUCH PETITION IS FILED MAY DISPENSE WITH ALL RIGHTS AND PROCEDURES HEREIN WAIVED AND MAY ISSUE FORTHWITH AN IMMEDIATE WRIT OF POSSESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14 OF TITLE 44 OF THE OFFICIAL CODE OF GEORGIA OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY SIMILAR PROVISION OF APPLICABLE LAW. WITHOUT THE NECESSITY OF AN ACCOMPANYING BOND AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY SECTION 44-14-263 OF THE OFFICIAL CODE OF GEORGIA OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY

SIMILAR PROVISION OF APPLICABLE LAW. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ AND FULLY UNDERSTANDS THE TERMS OF THIS WAIVER AND THE EFFECT HEREOF.

SECTION 7.12 Perfection of Security Interest in Vehicles. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that until the Agent requests that its security interest in the Vehicles be perfected as herein provided, the security interest of the Agent therein has not been perfected and all the representations and warrants, covenants and Events of Default contained herein and in the other Loan Documents which would otherwise be violated shall be deemed modified to reflect the foregoing and not be violated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

PROAIR, LLC

	Title: PRESIDENT				
A almost deed and A acoutads					
Acknowledged and Accepted:					
DEUTSCHE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATIO	N,				
Ву:					
Name: Title:					

1."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

PROAIR, LLC

Title:

By:		 _
Name:		

Acknowledged and Accepted:

DEUTSCHE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, as Agent

By:

Title: SVP

-27-

# SCHEDULE I TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Item A. Location of Equipment

Grantor Mailing Address

ProAir, LLC

28731 County Road 6 Elkhart, IN 46514

ProAir, LLC

28735 County Road 6 Elkhart, IN 46514

ProAir, LLC

402 S.W. 33rd Avenue

Ocala, FL 34474

ProAir, LLC

2322 South Vineyard Avenue

Suite D

Ontario, CA 34474

County Elkhart State

Indiana

Indiana

Marion

Elkhart

Florida

San Bernardino

California

Item B. Location of Inventory

Grantor Mailing Address

ProAir, LLC

28731 County Road 6 Elkhart, IN 46514

ProAir, LLC

28735 County Road 6 Elkhart, IN 46514

ProAir, LLC

Marion

County

Elkhart

Elkhart

Florida

State

Indiana

Indiana

15

Revised document: 0892797v3 Original document: 0892797v2

1\*

11/10/99, 6:25 pm

402 S.W. 33rd Avenue Ocala, FL 34474

ProAir, LLC 2322 South Vineyard Avenue Suite D Ontario, CA 34474

San Bernardino

California

Moreover, some inventory (less than \$25,000 total) was kept on Customer Sites:

Starcraft Automotive 2703 College Avenue Goshen, IN 46526-1903

**Explorer Vans** U.S. 30 W. at Fox Farm Rd. N. Warsaw, IN 46581

Sherrod Vans 6464 Greenland Road Jacksonville, FL 32223

Monogram Vans 26535 U.S. 6 East Nappanee, IN 46550

# Item C. Principal Place of Business/Chief Executive Office

Mailing Address Grantor ProAir, LLC 28731 County Rd. 6 Elkhart, IN 46514

County Elkhart **State** Indiana

Item D. Trade Names

Grantor ProAir, LLC Trade Names Pro Air, Inc. Pro Air West, Inc.

16

Revised document: 0892797v3 Original document: 0892797v2

1.

11/10/99, 6:25 pm

# SCHEDULE II TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Item A. Patents

# **Issued Patents**

Grantor US Patent	Country	Patent No. 393,702	<u>Issue Date</u> 4/21/98	Inventor(s) Dennis L. Haeck	<u>Title</u> ProAir, LLC
US Patent		405,170	2/2/99	Dennis L. Haeck	ProAir, LLC
US Patent		5,894, 737	4/20/99	Dennis L. Haeck	ProAir, LLC

# **Pending Patent Applications**

<b>Grantor</b>	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	<u>Title</u>
US Patent	-	09/097,098	6/22/98	Dennis L. Haeck	ProAir, LLC
US Patent		60/151,551	8/31/99	Dennis L. Haeck	ProAir, LLC

# Patent Applications in Preparation

		Expected			
<u>Grantor</u>	<b>Country</b>	Docket No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	<u>Title</u>

None.

## Item B. Patent Licenses

Country or				Effective	Expiration	Subject
<u>Territory</u>	Licensor	<u>Licensee</u>	<u>Date</u>	_ Date_	<u>Date</u>	<u>Matter</u>

None.

17

Revised document: 0892797v3 Original document: 0892797v2 11/10/99, 6:25 pm

1

# SCHEDULE III TO **SECURITY AGREEMENT**

## Item A. Trademarks

# Registered Trademarks

<u>Grantor</u>	Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
ProAir,LLC	U.S	MINIMAX	2,149,160	4/7/98
ProAir, LLC	U.S.	AIRTECH	2,037,138	2/1197
ProAir, LLC	U.S.	frigiking	860,428	11/19/68

# **Pending Trademark Applications**

<u>Grantor</u>	Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
ProAir, LLC	U.S.	PROAIR, INC.	75/269860	4/7/97

# **Trademark Applications in Preparation**

			Expe	cted Produ	ıcts/
<u>Grantor</u>	Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Docket No.	Filing Date	<u>Services</u>
None.					

# Item B. Trademark Licenses

Country or Territory	Trademark	Licensor	Licensee	Effective Date	Expiration Date _
remory	Trademark	Licensor	<u> Diconsec</u>		

None.

18

Revised document: 0892797v3 Original document: 0892797v2 11/10/99, 6:25 pm

1\*

# SCHEDULE IV TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Item A. Copyrights

Registered Copyrights

Grantor **Country** Registration No. Registration Date Author(s) Title

None.

Copyrights Pending Registration Applications

Filing Date Grantor **Country** Serial No. Author(s) **Title** 

None.

Copyright Registration Applications in Preparation

Expected

Filing Date Grantor Country Docket No. Author(s) **Title** 

None.

Item B. Copyright Licenses

Country or Effective Expiration Subject **Territory** Grantor Licensee

Date Licensor \_\_Date\_\_ Matter

None.

19

Revised document: 0892797v3 Original document: 0892797v2 11/10/99, 6:25 pm

1

# SCHEDULE V TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Trade Secret or Know-How Licenses

	Country or			Effective	Expiration	Subject
<b>Grantor</b>	<b>Territory</b>	<b>Licensor</b>	<u>Licensee</u>	Date	Date	<u>Matter</u>

None.

20

Revised document: 0892797v3 Original document: 11/10/99, 6:25 pm 0892797v2

**|** "

# SCHEDULE VII TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Assigned Agreements**

# <u>Vehicles</u> Owned

	Make	Title No.
Ford VA-E14, 1985	1FTDE14Y8FHB02021	85043227051
Ford VA-E14, 1986	1FTDE14Y8GHC37534	86043199076
Ford VA-E14, 1986	1FTDE14YXGHC37535	86043199077
Ford TK-EX15, 1987	1FTEX15N7HKB01080	92043096042
Ford VA-E14, 1988	1FTEE14YXJHA68256	88043065031
Ford VA-E14, 1988	1FTDE14Y1JHB08588	88043065029
GMC VA-G25, 1989	1GTEG25H1K7502635	92043045006
Ford VA-E14, 1989	1FTDE14Y5KHB00320	93343112004
Dodge VA-B31, 1989	2B6KB31Z7KK358896	90343077004
Ford TK-X15, 1995	1FTEX15N7SKA78567	94043243034
Ford TK-F37, 1995	1FDKF37H0SEA05771	94043232054
Ford TK-F15, 1996	2FTEF15N3TCA37961	96043073083
GMC 2W-C16, 1996	3GKEC16R7TG505403	97043099186
WCA Wells Cargo	1WC200J22H1037899	96043169076
Trailer, 1987		
ITS Hallmark Cargo	1UK500L25R1012201	96043169073
Trailer, 1994		
Ford VN, 1990	1FTFE24N4LHA19444	17293042204
Ford PK, 1991	1FTEX15H8MKA22103	64193040606
Ford VN, 1994	1FTEE14Y7RHB36153	510960508A5

# Leased

1995 International 4900 w/cube	1HTSDAAL9SH681472	Penske Leasing
1997 Ford Taurus E350 Van w/cube	1FDKE37L3VHC10236	Ford Motor Credit Lease
1999 Lexus RX 300	JT6HT00W3X0044350	Toyota Credit Lease

Revised document: 0892797v3 Original document: 0892797v2 11/10/99, 6:25 pm

1.

#### EXHIBIT A TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### FORM OF CONSENT AND AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges notice of, and consents to the granting of a security
interest in favor of, Deutsche Financial Services Corporation, as agent (together with any successor(s)
thereto in such capacity, the "Agent") for certain financial institutions, pursuant to the Security
Agreement, dated as of November, 1999 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the
"Security Agreement"), by ProAir, LLC a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), and
certain other persons (the Borrower and such other persons are collectively referred to as the "Grantors"
and individually as a "Grantor"), and hereby agrees with the Agent that, upon the receipt of a written
notice from the Agent that it is exercising its rights under the Agreement, dated
, 20_ (the "Assigned Agreement"):

- (a) The undersigned will make all payments to be made by it under or in connection with the Assigned Agreement directly to Agent or as otherwise specified by the Agent. All such payments shall be made by the undersigned irrespective of, and without deduction for, any counterclaim, defense, recoupment or set-off and shall be final, and the undersigned will not seek to recover from the Agent or any person it is acting on behalf of for any reason any such payment once made.
- (b) The Agent shall be entitled to exercise any and all rights and remedies of the Grantor under the Assigned Agreement in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, and the undersigned shall comply in all respects with such exercise.
- (c) The undersigned will not, without the prior written consent of the Agent, cancel or terminate the Assigned Agreement or consent to or accept any cancellation or termination thereof (whether as a result of a bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding in respect of the Grantor, or otherwise.

This Consent and Agreement shall be binding upon the undersigned and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Agent and its successors, transferees and assigns. This Consent and Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia.

A-1

ľ

	NESS WHEREOF, the upsite its name below.	ndersigned has duly executed this Consent and Agreement as o	of
Dated:	, 200	[NAME OF OBLIGEE]	
		By: Name: Title:	

**A-2** 

894514v3

# EXHIBIT B TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### FORM OF SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

9	200

Deutsche Financial Services Corporation, as Agent 3225 Cumberland Boulevard Suite 700 Atlanta, Georgia 30339 Attention: Stephen D. Metts

Re: ProAir, LLC

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to the Security Agreement, dated as of November \_\_\_\_\_, 1999(as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"; the terms defined therein being used herein as therein defined), by ProAir, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), and each of the other Persons listed on the signature pages thereto (such other Persons, together with the Additional Collateral Grantors, and the Borrower, collectively referred to as the "Grantors" and individually as a "Grantor"), in favor of Deutsche Financial Services Corporation, as agent (together with any successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "Agent") for each of the Lender Parties.

The undersigned hereby agrees, as of the date first above written, to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement as if it were an original party thereto and agrees that each reference in the Security Agreement to a "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to the undersigned.

The undersigned hereby assigns and pledges to the Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lender Parties, and hereby grants to the Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lender Parties, as collateral for the Secured Obligations, a pledge and assignment of, and a security interest in, all of the right, title and interest of the undersigned in and to its Collateral, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement, as if such Collateral of the undersigned had been subject to the Security Agreement on the date of its original execution.

The undersigned has attached hereto supplements to Schedules I through VI to the Security Agreement, and the undersigned hereby certifies that such supplements have been prepared by the undersigned in substantially the form of the Schedules to the Security Agreement and are accurate and complete as of the date first above written.

B-1

894514v3

The undersigned hereby makes each representation and warranty set forth in Article III of the Security Agreement as to itself and as to its Collateral to the same extent as each other Grantor and hereby agrees to be bound as a Grantor by all of the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement to the same extent as all other Grantors.

This letter shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia.

Georgia.	
	Very truly yours,
	[NAME OF ADDITIONAL GRANTOR]
	Ву:
	Name: Title:
	Address:
Acknowledged and Accepted:	
DEUTSCHE FINANCIAL SERVICES COlas Agent	RPORATION,
By:	
Name <sup>.</sup>	

B-2

**RECORDED: 12/08/1999** 

Name: Title: